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specific criteria set jointly by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Setvices and the USEPA in order to
become an NPL site.

RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System (RAATS): This database contains records based on
enforcement actions issued under RCRA pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil
actions brought by the EPA. For administration actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS
database was discontinued. The EPA will retain a copy of the database for historical records. It was
necessary 1o terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources made is impossible to continue to
update the information contained in the database.

RCRA Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS): The USEPA maintains this database of Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) facilities that are undergoing “corrective action.” A “corrective
action order” is issued pursuant to RCRA Section 3008(h) when there has been a release of hazardous
waste or constituents into the environment from a RCRA facility. Corrective actions may be required
beyond the facility'’s boundary and can be required regardless of when the release occurred, even if it
predated RCRA.

RCRA Registered Small or Large Generators of Hazardous Waste (GNRTR): The RCRA Large and
Small Quantity Generators database is a compilation by the USEPA of facilities, which report generation,
storage, transportation, treatment, or disposal of hazardous waste.

Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS): The RCRIS database includes
selective information on sites that generate, transport, store, treat, and/or dispose of hazardous waste as
defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).

Records of Decision (ROD): ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees (CONSENT): These are major legal settlements that establish
responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. They are released periodically by United
States District Courls after setilement by parties to litigation matters.

Toxic Release Inventory System (TRIS): All faciliies that manufacture, process, or import toxic
chemicals in quantities in excess of 25,000 pounds per year are required to register with the USEPA under
Section 313 of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA Title Hl) of 1986. Data
contained in the Toxic Release Inventory (TRI) system covers approximately 20,000 sites and 75,000
chemical releases. .

Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA): This database identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical
substances included on the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production
volume of these substances by plant site.

3.2.2 State Sources State of California ASTM Records:

Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities (AST): This is a database of registered aboveground
storage tanks. It is maintained by the State Water Resources Contro} Board.

Annual Workplan Sites (AWP): California DTSC’s Annual Workplan identifies known hazardous
substance sites targeted for cleanup. The source of this database is the California Environmental
Protection Agency.

CA Bond Expenditure Plan: (CA BOND EXP. PLAN): The Department of Health Services has developed
a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond
Act funds.

Cal-Sites: This database contains both confirmed and potential hazardous substance release properties.

reporied hazardous material incidents (accidental releases or spills).

California Facility Inventory Database (CA FID UST): The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a
historical listing of active and inactive underground storage tank locations for the State Water Resource
Control Board. Refer to local/county sources for current data.
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CA UST: This database contains information gathered from the local regulatory agencies on active UST
facilities

California Waste Discharge System (CA WDS): This database lists sites that have been issued waste
discharge requirements.

“Cortese” California Hazardous Material Incident Report System (CORTESE): The Califomia
Environmental Protection Agency/Office of Emergency Information maintains this database. CORTESE
sites are identified public drinking water wells with detectable levels of contamination, hazardous substance
sites selected for remedial action, sites with known toxic material identified through the abandoned site
assessment program sites with USTs having a reportable release and all solid waste disposal facilities from
which there is know migration.

Cleaners: This is a list of dry-cleaning related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with
certain SIC codes: power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaners’ agents; linen
supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; dry-cieaning plants except rugs; carpet and upholster
cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

Hazardous Waste Information System (HAZNET): The database contains nofification of facility and
manifest data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year by
the DTSC. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain some
invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Historical Underground Storage Tanks (HIST UST): This is a database of historical listings of
underground storage tanks. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST): This database is provided by the California Environmental
Protection Agency.

Proposition 65 Records (Notify 65): This database contains facility notifications about any release that
could impact drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risks.

Solid Waste Information System SWL/LF (SWIS)): This database typically contains an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landiilis. These may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that failed to
meet RCRA Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Toxic Pils: This database identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Underground Storage Tank (UST): This database contains information on active underground storage
tanks facilities. The information is gathered from the local regulatory agencies.

Waste Management Unit Database (WMUDS/SWAT): The WMUDS is used by the State Water
Resources Control Board staff and the Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and
inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed of the following databases: Facility
Information, Schedules Inspections Information. Waste Management Unit Information, SWAT Program
Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 Information,
Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, Closure information, and Interested Parties

Information. -
3.2.3 Standard Environmental Record Searches

3.2.3.1 Subject Site

Available public records were reviewed. The lists, which were reviewed, identified two
regulatory sites reported within the boundaries of the subiect site (refer to Exhibit 4,

+ Propulsion Controls Engineering (1304 Sampson Street). This property
was listed within the San Diego County Hazardous Materials Management
Division Database (San Diego Co. HMMD). The San Diego Co. HMMD
database contains the business name, site address, business phone number,
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establishment permit number and type, and the business status. Additionally,
the database provides inspection dates, violations received by the
establishment, hazardous waste generated, the quantity, method of storage,
treatment/disposal of waste and hauler, and information on USTs. This
database aiso includes a unauthorized release list, which includes a summary
of environmental contamination cases in San Diego County.

According to the EDR Database, the subject site maintains an active San
Diego County HMMD permit. There is a small quantity generator on site, for
which violations exist. Additionally, the site produces the following hazardous
waste: asbestos-containing waste, other inorganic solid waste, waste oil and
mixed oil, liquids with halogenated organic compounds, and unspecified
organic liquid mixture with a reported disposal method of disposal, landfill, and

- recycler. Since no contamination was reported for the site, the potential for an
environmental condition to exist on-site as a result of this business is
considered to be low.

¢ San Diego Gas & Electric Silvergate Power Plant (1348 Sampson Street):
This property was listed within the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Information—Small Quantity Generator (RCRA-SQG), Facility Index
System/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Report (FINDS),
AST, Historical Underground Storage Tank (HIST UST), and LUST databases.
The RCRA-SQG database includes selective information on site which
generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of quantity generators. SQGs
generate between 100kg and 1,000kg of hazardous waste per month. The
FINDS database contains both facility information and guidance to other
sources that contain more detail. The AST database contains information on
sites that maintain aboveground petroleum storage tank facilities. The HIST
UST database is a historical listing of UST sites. The LUST database
maintains information on leaking underground storage tank incident reports.

According to the EDR Database the subject site maintains a small quantity
generator, however no violations exist. There are five historical USTs reported
for the subject site which were used to store diesel fuel and waste. One
21,459-gallon AST is present within the subject site as well. Diesel
contamination occurred to soil only within the subject site. The case was
closed on February 4, 1988. Additionally, the subject site has an inactive San
Diego Co. HMMD permit. The potential for an environmental condition to occur
on-site appears to be low due to the status of the subject site.

3.2.3.2 All Regulatory Listed Sites Within a One-Mile Radius of the Subject Site

The lists identified fifty-five listed regulatory properties located within a one-mile radius of
the subject site. A potential REC on the subject site caused by these properties is
considered to be high due to the groundwater flow direction towards the subject site,
proximity of the subject site, and/or the status of the identified site. For the complete
EDR lists, refer to Appendix A, EDR Search. Table 4, Identified Sites Within a Y2-Mile
Radius of the Subject Site, below, indicates the listed regulatory sites located within a
one-mile radius of the subject site.

3.2.4 Aaaiuonal environmental Hecora searcnes

No additional environmental records searches were performed during the preparation of
this Assessment.
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Table 4

IDENTIFIED SITES WITHIN A 2-MILE RADIUS OF THE SUBJECT SITE
(Were Identified in the Regulatory Database)

T
% g

Subject San Diego Co. Active San Diego County Low
Engineering Site HMMD permit. Small quantity {No contamination
1304 Sampson Street generator. Violations exist for reported)
all requirements. Asbestos-

containing waste, other

inorganic solid waste, waste
oil and mixed oil, liquids with

halogenated organic
compounds, and unspecified

organic liquid mixture.
Disposal Method: Disposal,

Land Fill, Recycler.

B3- | Kelco, Division of Merck & | 0.05-miles LUST Waste oil contamination to High
B7 Co., Inc. southwest HIST UST soil only. Case closed on (Adjacent CERCLIS
2145 E. Belt Street of the FINDS 8/15/1995. Diesel site)
subject site contamination to soil only.
Cortese Preliminary site assessment
TRIS underway.
EMI Ten HIST USTs on-site.
usT Diesel contamination to soil
RCRA-SQG only. Case closed on
CERC-NFRAP 3/26/1992.

Kerosene contamination to
soil only. Case closed on
9/28/1988.
Unknown contamination to
soil only. Remedial action
underway.
Unknown contamination to
soil only. Case closed
8/20/1996.

Diesel contamination to soil
only. Case closed 8/21/1992.
Unknown contamination,
other groundwater and soil
affected. Case closed
9/28/88.

Gasoline contamination to soil
only. Case closed February
10, 1997.

Other inorganic solid waste.
Disposal Method: Disposal,
Land Fill.

Small Quantity Generator —
no violations found.

CERCLIS-NFRAP list.
Preliminary Assessment
underway, however the site is
not listed on the NPL.

Cc8 San Diego Gas & Electric Subject RCRA-SQG Small Quantity Generator — Moderate
Silvergate Power Plant Site FINDS no violations found. (Material Threat)
+3.0-17
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1348 Sampson Street AST Five historical USTs are
HIST UST reported for the subject site,
LUST used to store diesel fuel and
waste.
A 21,459 gallon AST is
located on-site,
Diesel contamination to soil
only. Case Closed 2/4/1988.
Inactive San Diego Co.
HMMD permit.
12 Solar Turbines 0.07-miles CA SLIC Chrome 6, CR, MET, NOT Moderate
2201 Harbor Drive east of the substances released. (Refer to site status)
subject site
D13 | Chevron USA Inc. Bumble | 0.08-miles RCRA-3QG Smalt Quantity Generator — Low
Bee Seafoods BP south of the FINDS no violations found. {No contamination
2205 E. Belt subject site HIST UST Three historical USTs reported)
reported on-site.
15- | Supervisor of Shipbuilding | 0.09-miles FINDS Large Quantity Generator, no High
16 Conversion at Foot of south of the HAZNET violations found. (Adjacent CERCLIS
Sampson Street, Sunship | subject site RCRA-LQG Detergent and soap, site)
-OFC PADS unspecified oil-containing
Notify 65 waste, unspecified solvent
y mixture waste, other organic
HAZNET solids. Disposal Method:
LUST Transfer Station, Recycler,
Cortese Not Reported.
RCRA-LQG CERCLIS-NFRAP listed,
usT preliminary site assessment
San Diego Co underway. No on the NPL.
HMMD ) Large Quantity Generator —
violations exist.
CERC-NFRAP Contamination released from
EMI tank to soil only. Case closed
7/13/98. Asbestos-containing
waste, aqueous solution,
other inorganic solid waste.
Disposal Method: Disposal,
Land Fill, Treatment, Tank,
Not reported. Inactive San
Diego County HMMD permit.
E17- Marine Barge Services, 0.13-miles RCRA-SQG Small Quantity Generator. High
E19 inc. northeast of FINDS No violations found and (Adjacent CERCLIS
2146 Main Street the subject CERC-NFRAP violations found. site)
site Listed in CERCLIS-NFRAP
database. Preliminary
assessment underway. Not
: on the NPL.
E20- | SDG&E Tanks 801 and 0.13-miles RCRA-SQG Small Quantity Generator — Low
E23 802 northeast of FINDS no violations found. (Refer to site status)
2141 Main Street the S_l:bieC‘ LUST Contamination to soil and
site other groundwater. Case
HIST UST closed 10/13/1994.
Cortese Tanks on-site used for
O MNipmm N
inactive San Diego County
HMMD permit.
F24- | Cleaning Dynamics/Pacific | 0.14-miles REF Preliminary assessment HIGH
F26 Treatment Corp. northeast of HAZNET done. Recommended to (Adjacent CERCLIS
2190 Main Street the subject LUST check for the evidence of site)
site contamination. Submit to
JN 25-101591 +3.0-18
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Cortese
RCRIS-SQG
FINDS
RCRA-TSDF
CORRACTS
CERC-NFRAP

Tx. Ind. Haz.
Waste

EPA. Large industrial
cleaning yard with evidence
of hazardous materials. Site
closure plan approved on
9/17/1991. Undergoing
closure oversight. Facility to
submit workplan for arsenic
contamination removal and
HRA in 94/95. According to
AWP, closure to be
completed by 94/95 FY.
Recommended NFA for Site
Mitigation Branch.
Contamination, other
groundwater affected.
Remedial action underway.
Aqueous solution. Disposal
Method: Recycler.
Listed on CERCLIS-NFRAP,
preliminary assessment. Not
listed on NPL. Facility was
assigned a low corrective
action priority. RCRA info —
violations exist.
Diesel contamination, other
groundwater affected.
Remedial action underway.

F27

Southwest Marine Inc.
2201-2399 Main Street

0.14-miles
northeast of
the subject

site

LUST
Cortese

Unknown contamination
released to soil only. Case
closed 11/3/98.

(Refer to site status) |

Low

JN 25-101591
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G28-
G35

Continental Maritime of

San Diego

1995 Bayfront Street

0.16-miles

northwest of
the subject
site

FINDS
HAZNET

LUST
CHMIRS

Cortese-

HMMD
HIST UST

RCRIS-LQG

RCRA-LQG
CERC-NFRAP
RCRA-SQG

San Diego Co.

no violations found.
Other inorganic solids, off-

inorganics, adhesives,
oxygenated solvents.

Transfer Station.
Diesel contamination, other

closed 2/24/1997.
Listed in CERCLIS-NFRAP.

Generator — violations exist.

Regular gasoline released to
soil only. Leak being

confirmed. Case 9UT138:

other groundwater affected.
Case closed 5/25/1989,
Case 9UT2467: Unknown
contamination. Drinking
water aquifer affected. Case
closed 2/24/97.
Case 9UT2996: Diesel
contamination, other
groundwater affected.
Preliminary site assessment
underway.
Transmission fluid released to
San Diego Bay trough outfall
of storm drain. Spill has been
contained. Some residual
staining remains on the
ground.

Small Quantity Generator —
no violations found.
Hydraulic fluid released. No
cleanup underway. Inactive
San Diego Co. HMMD permit.
Small Quantity Generator —
no violations found. Four
. USTs used to store diesel,
premium, and regular fuel.

Large Quantity Generator —
site and groundwater
specification, aged, or surplus
Disposal Method: Recycler,
groundwater affected. Case
Preliminary assessment. Not

listed on NPL. Large Quantity

Diesel contamination, soil and

High
(Adjacent CERCLIS

contamination}

H36

139-
145

CP Kelco

2025 E. Harbor Drive

Atlantic Richfield Co. San

Diego Term.

2295 E. Harbor Drive

0.17-miles

northwest of
the subject

site

0.19-miles

southeast of
the subject

site

FINDS
RCRA-LQG
LUST

San Diego Co.
HMMD

FINDS
RCRA-LQG
LUST
Cortese

usT

Large Quantity Generator.
Violations exist.
Unleaded gasoline released
to soil only. Remedial action
underway. Diesel

contamination to soil only.
Case closed 12/31/2001.
San Diego HMMD Permit:
Hazardous materials stored
on-site and USTs present on-

Large quantity generator — no

violations found.

Case 9UT3030: Unknown

contamination to soil and
other groundwater.

Preliminary site assessment

(Refer to site status)

(Refer to site status)

Moderate

Moderate
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TRIS
San Diego Co.
HMMD
EMI
HIST UST

underway.

Case 9UT3218: Unknown
contamination, other
groundwater and soil

affected. Preliminary site

assessment underway.

Case 9UT2279; Unknown
contamination, other

groundwater affected.
Preliminary site assessment
underway. MTBE detected.

Case 9UT3986: Unleaded

gasoline contamination, other
groundwater and soil
affected. Preliminary site
assessment underway.
Case 9QUT19: Unknown
contamination. Other
groundwater affected. MTBE
detected on-site. Case
closed 4/20/1987.
Active San Diego HMMD
permit — Hazardous materials,
USTs, and waste streams
reported.
One HIST UST reported on-
site.

46

Chevron Pipeline Rupture
Belt Street/Sicard Street

0.19-miles

southeast of

the subject
site

CA SLIC

State SLIC site.

High )
(Refer to site status)

J47-
J48

Carlson and Beauloye
2141 Newton Avenue

0.20-miles

northeast of

the subject
site

LUST
Cortese
RCRA-SQG
FINDS
HAZNET

San Diego Co.
HMMD

EMI

Case 9UT1576: Chromic acid
released 1o soil only. Case
closed 12/9/1992.

Small Quantity Generator —
violations exist. Unspecified
oil-containing waste, other
inorganic solid waste, metal
sludge. Disposal Method:
Recycler, Not Reported,
Transfer Station. Active San
Diego County HMMD:
Hazardous materials on-site,
USTs, and waste streams.

Located within the San Digeo
County APCD.

Low
(Refer to site status)

K49-
K50

51

Master Plating
2109 Newton Avenue

Southbay Sandblasting

and Tank Clean
1995 Bayfront Street, Pier
1,2,3

0.20-miles
northeast of
the subject
site

0.20-miles

northwest of
the subject

site

RCRA-SQG
FINDS

San Diego Co.
HMMD

CERCLIS
HAZNET

FINDS
RCRA-LQG

Small Quantity Generator -
violations exist. Inactive San
Diego Co. HMMD permit.
Non-NPL status: Removal
only site (no site assessment
work needed). Other
inorganic solid waste, other
organic solids. Disposal
Method: Transfer Station,

Large Quantity Generator —
no violations found.

Low

(Refer to site status)

Low

(No contamination
reported)
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hadeied ZU43 Newton Avenue

subject site

to soit only. Case closed
4/26/2001.

L52- Willig Freight Lines 0.21-miles HIST UST One UST located on-site Low
L54 2286 Main Street east of the LUST used to store diesel fuel. (Refer to site status)
subject site Corese Unknown contamination to
: soil only. Case closed
San Diego co. 7/25/1991.
Case 9UT880: Diesel
contamination to soil only.
Case closed 5/27/1988.
Inactive San Diego Co.
HMMD permit. Violations of
HMMD permit exist.
M55 | Performance Contracting, | 0.21-miles RCRA-SQG Conditionally exempt small Low
Inc. north of the FINDS quantity generator. No {No contamination
2015 Main Street subject site violations exist. reported)
L56- { San Diego Express inc. 0.21-miles RCRA-SQG Smali Quantity Generator. Low
L59 2304 Main Street east of the LUST No violations exist. Case (Refer to site status)
subject site San Diego Co. 8UT2130: unknown
HMMD contamination released to soil
HIST UST only. Case closed 6/20/1996.
Inactive San Diego Co.
Conese HMMD.
FINDS Three historical USTs on-site.
M60- P&L Knepp Trucking 0.23-miles LUST Case 9UT862: Unknown Low
M62 2001 Main Street "Ogh °tf t!:e Cortese codntaminagon, Oéhecf: (Refer to site status)
subject site ; groundwater affected. Case
SanHDhm;g Co. closed 6/16/94. Inactive San
HIST UST Diego Co. HMMD Permit.
Two historic USTs on-site
used to store diesel and
unleaded fuel.
N63- Chevron Bulk Terminal 0.23-miles LUST Unleaded gasoline Moderate
N66 2351 E. Harbor Drive | southeast of HAZNET contamination, other (Refer to site status)
the subject RCRA-LQG groundwater affected.
site HIST UST Remedial action (cleanup)
) underway.
ust Large quantity generator.
Cortese Violations exist. Case
EMI 9UTO015: unknown
contamination, other
groundwater affected.
Remedial action underway.
Aqueous sofution, off-
specification, aged, or surplus
organics, waste oil and mixed
oil, contaminated soil from
site clean-ups, oil/water
separation sludge. Disposal
Method: Recycler, Disposal,
Land Fill, Transfer Station.
Six historic USTs used for
waste and waste oil.
Unleaded gasoline
contamination to soil only.
Case closed 12/5/2001.
[LAVIRUE IRV IRV E o onese UVHIGAUGU Yaduvilig i SITascu U-‘e]'e[ W sie S1as)

EDR Search.

Note: Map 1D numbers match the site numbers indicated on the map of sites within one-mile radius contained within Appendix A,
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POTENTIAL FOR ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION KEY:

Low Potential=Potential to create environmental conditions on subject site is considered to be low for one or several factors
including, but not limited to, the following:

direction of groundwater flow is away from the subject site {down gradient); remedial action is underway or completed at
off-site location; distance from subject site is considered great enough to not allow the creation of a potential
environmental condition; only soit was affected by the occurrence; and/or reporting agency has determined no further
action is necessary.

" Moderate Potential=Potential to create environmental condition on subject site is considered to be moderate and further
investigation may be necessary due to one or several factors inciuding, but not limited to, the following: ’

occurrence reported but remedial status unknown; unable to confirm remedial action completed; proximity to subject site;
groundwater flow is towards the subject site (up gradient).

High Potential= Potential to create environmental condition on subject site is considered to be high and further investigation
necessary due to one or several factors including the following: .

occurrence noted on-site and status if remedial action unknown; occurrence affected groundwater and is located up
gradient from subject site.
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4.0
POTENTIAL AREAS OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN

The following section documents the result of the visual site inspection conducted by
RBF on February 1, 2005 and February 24, 2005 and identifies potential areas in which
an environmental condition could arise. Refer to both on and off-site photographs taken
on February 1, 2005 and February 24, 2005 at the end of this section as a general visual
reference. For information regarding results of the historical and governmental records
searches, refer to Section 3.0, HISTORICAL AND REGULATORY INFORMATION
SEARCHES.

4.1 ON-SITE OBSERVATIONS

4.1.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

The objective of the site reconnaissance is to obtain information indicating the likelihood
of identifying RECs, including hazardous substances and petroleum products in
connection with the property (including soils, surface water, and groundwater). During
the February 1, 2005 and February 25, 2005 site inspections, RBF performed a visual
observation of readily accessible areas of the subject site and immediately adjoining
properties.

4.1.2 Description of On-Site Structures and/or Uses

The main plant structure contains four generating units, numbered 1, 2, 3, and 4. The
building structure in Area 1 is approximately 490 feet long by 125 feet wide and consists
of six floors, a mezzanine, and a basement. The basement is located approximately 16
feet below street level. The building houses six boilers and four steam turbine-driven
generating units.

The switchyard (Area 2) which also contains substation equipment is a group of
exposed steel framed structures with a complex wiring system located north of Area 1.
Area 2 previously acted as a switchyard for the active power plant. Today the area is an
active San Diego Gas & Electric substation. Several underground storage tanks, and
associated electrically driven pumps used to store fuel oil are located under the
substation. Four aboveground control houses are located in Area 2.

Area 3 consists of a parking lot and a miscellaneous equipment storage area. The
property is approximately 40 feet wide and is rented by Keilco, Inc.

Area 4 is owned and operated by Propulsion Controls Engineering. The property
consists of one structure and a parking lotmaintenance yard located to the west and
south of the structures.

JN 25-101591 m: +4.0-1
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Potential Areas of Environmental Concern

Table 4
Summary of Site Reconnaissance

Feature and Description Observed Not Observed

Structures

Evidence of past uses

Hazardous substances and/or petroleum products

Aboveground storage tanks (ASTs)

Underground storage tanks (USTs) or evidence of USTs

RKIX|X|X)>x

Undocumented pipe(s) X

Strong, pungent, or noxious odors X

Pools of liquid likely to be hazardous materials or petroleum products

Drums

Unidentified substance containers

Miscellaneous debris

x> [>xpx

Dirt piles X

[ Potential polychlorinated bipheny! (PCB)-containing equipment

Subsurface hydraulic equipment

Heating/ventilation/air conditioning (HVAC)

Stains or corrosion on floors, walls, or ceilings

Floor drains and sumps

Pits, ponds, or lagoons

Stained soil and/or pavement

X XXX XX >

Stressed vegetation

Waste or wastewater discharges to surface waters on subject site, including
stromwater

Wells (agriculturally related)

Septic Systems

XX x [X

413

4.1.4

Asbestos Containing Material

Asbestos is a strong, incombustible, and corrosion resistant material which was used in
many commercial products since prior to the 1940’s and up until the early 1970’s. If
inhaled, asbestos fibers can result in serious health problems. ACMs are building
materials containing more than one percent (1%) asbestos (some state and regional
regulators impose a one tenth of one percent (0.1%) threshold). Based on the year the
existing structure was constructed, prior to 1978, the potential for ACMs to be found on-
site is considered likely.

Lead-Based Paints

Until 1978, when the U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission (CPSC) phased out
the sale and distribution of residential paint containing fead, may homes were treated
with paint containing some amount of lead. It is estimated that over 80 percent of all
housing built prior to 1978 contains some LBP. The mere presence of lead in paint may
not constitute a material to be considered hazardous. In fact, if in good condition (no
flaking or pealing), most intact LBP is not considered to be a hazardous material. In
poor condition LBPs can create a potential health hazard for building occupants,
especially children. Based on the year the existing structure was constructed, prior to
1978, the potential for LBPs to be found on-site is considered likely.

No indication of on-site solid waste disposal practices (i.e., landfills) was apparent during
the February 1, 2005 and February 25, 2005 site inspections. Although no tand-filling
operations were noted, miscellaneous debris (e.g., equipment, drums) was observed

JN 25-101591 m: ¢4.0-2
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throughout Area 3. RBF could not visually observe the grbund surface conditions under
the debris.

4.1.6 Utilities

Area 2 of the subject site consisted of an active electrical substation. Initiating at the
subject station were numerous power lines. These lines traversed the surrounding
properties. Patches of staining were noted within the substation area during the
February 1, 2005 and February 25, 2005 site inspections. However, no staining with
respect to the properties to the north was noted on the surrounding propetties.

4.1.7 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

PCBs are ubiquitous in the environment and are stable even at high temperatures.
PCBs have been widely used in transformer fluids and dielectrics. Due to health
impacts, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) banned some uses of PCBs in
1977 and most production in 1979. However, many transformers and other materials
(e.g., capacitors and hydraulic fluids) still contain PCBs. Such items made after 1979
are required to be properly labeled/marked and specific records maintained.

Several transformers were noted on-site in Area 2 during the February 1, 2005 and
February 25, 2005 site inspections. No evidence of di-electric fluid or staining
associated with the transformers was noted on-site during the February 1, 2005 and
February 24, 2005 field reconnaissance. Additionally, fluorescent lamps and lightbuibs
were noted within the subject site. Fluorescent lamp ballasts typically contain
capacitors, and therefore, may contain PCBs. Capacitors are generally provided with a
nameplate, power rating, serial number, test number, and type number. Generally,
capacitors in service before 1978 are likely to contain PCBs.

4.1.8 Chemical Storage Tanks

During the February 1, 2005 and February 25, 2005 site inspections the subject site was
inspected for fill pipes, vent pipes, areas of abnormal or heavy staining, manways,
manholes, access covers, concrete pads not homogenous with surrounding surfaces,
concrete build-up areas potentially indicating pump islands, abandoned pumping
equipment, or fuel pumps. Several manholes were noted within Area 2 during the
February 1, 2005 and February 25, 2005 site inspections. It was indicated by SDG&E
staff that USTs were located below the manholes. Additionally, within the interior of the
structure in Area 1, several structures and containers were labeled as containing
chemicals. SDG&E staff indicated that all on-site USTs have been emptied. According
to an interview, chemicals are stored within Area 4 of the subject site as well.

4.1.9 Undocumented Pipes

No undocumented pipes were rioted during the February 1, 2005 and February 25, 2005
site inspections. .

4.1.10 Aboveground Storage Tanks

inspected for fill pipes, vent pipes, areas of abnormal or heavy staining, manways,
manholes, access covers, concrete pads not homogenous with surrounding surfaces,
concrete build-up areas potentially indicating pump islands, abandoned pumping
equipment, or fuel pumps. Several ASTs were noted within Area 1 of the subject site.

JN 25-101591 m: ¢40-3

" oen
CONBUTING

SDG&E003100



Potential Areas of Environmental Concern

The specific use of these ASTs remains undefined, however several were labeled as
historically containing chemicals.

4.1.11 Spills

Surficial staining was noted throughout the subject site. In Area 1 staining was noted
within the on-site structure near the generators. In Area 2 staining was noted at the
base of several of the on-site structures. This staining was noted as being heavy and
dark. The staining within Area 3 and Area 4 consists of staining associated with
automobiles. Access to the ground surface underneath the stockpiled equipment and
debris was not available during the February 1, 2005 and February 25, 2005 site
inspections. ’

4.1.12 Wells

No wells were noted within the subject site during the February 1, 2005 and February
25, 2005 site inspections. However, equipment that was utilized to bring water into and
expel water from the power plant were noted within Area 1.

4.1.13 Pits, Ponds, Lagoons

No evidence of pits, ponds, or lagoons was observed within the subject site during the
February 1, 2005 and February 25, 2005 site inspections. However, open water was
noted within the western portion of Area 1. The previous Phase | and Il ESAs indicate
that a settling pond was historically located on-site and had been buried. Mr. Carr of
PCE indicated that his property has its own on-site stormwater drainage system.

4.1.14 Septic Systems

Residential septic systems are possible receivers of household waste and can be the
source for soil and groundwater contamination. Active and abandoned residential
structures not connected to the city sewer are likely to have septic systems. No visible
evidence of septic tanks or cesspools was observed on-site during the February 1, 2005
and February 25, 2005 site inspections.

4.1.15 Miscellaneous Observations

Numerous gauges were noted within the interior of the on-site structures. Due to the
year the structures were constructed and the equipment utilized, it is likely that mercury
is present within the gauges.

4.2 OFF-SITE OBSERVATIONS

As previously stated in Section 2.0, Physical Setting, an adjoining property is considered
any real property or properties that the border of which is contiguous or partially
contiguous with that of the subject site, or that would be contiguous or partially
contiguous with that of the subject site but for a street, road, or other public thoroughfare
separating them. An adjacent property is any real property located within 0.25 miles of

agjoining properties were conaucted on Fepruary 1, 20U and Fepruary 24, 2UUs as part
of this Assessment and are described below.
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4.2.1 Utilities

Typical utilities (power lines) were noted along adjoining roadways and within
adjacent properties during the February 1. 2005 and February 25, 2005 site
inspeetions.

4.2.2 Tanks

No evidence of ATSs and USTs were visible within the adjoining properties during the
February 1, 2005 and February 25, 2005 site inspections. However, it is anticipated that
USTs and ASTs are present within the surrounding properties based on the industrial
usage of the area.

4.2.3 Hazardous Materials
During a preliminary observation of accessible adjoining properties on February 1, 2005
and February 24, 2005, no visible or physical evidence was observed to suggest that a
surface release of petroleum based material has recently occurred. No unusual or
suspicious materials handling or storage practices were observed with respect to
adjacent properties.

4.2.4 Railroad Tracks

Severa